

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND
EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

Plaintiff,

v.

ELON MUSK

Defendant.

:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:
:

No. 1:18-cv-8865-AJN-GWG

**UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION'S
MOTION AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF AN ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

SUMMARY1

FACTS2

 A. The SEC’s Case Against Musk.....2

 B. The SEC’s Settlements with Musk and Tesla.....2

 C. Tesla’s Enactment of an Executive Communications Policy4

 D. Musk’s Publication of a Tweet Containing Information Material to Tesla
 and its Shareholders Without Pre-Approval5

STANDARD OF REVIEW6

ARGUMENT.....7

 A. The Court’s Final Judgment Is Clear and Unambiguous.....7

 B. Musk’s Admission that He Did Not Obtain Pre-Approval for his 7:15
 Tweet Is Clear and Convincing Evidence that He Violated the Court’s
 Final Judgment.....8

 C. Musk Has Not Diligently Attempted to Comply with the Court’s Final
 Judgment.11

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Badgley v. Santacroce, 800 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1986).....6

Donovan v. Sovereign Sec. Ltd., 726 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1984)7, 9

In re Martin-Trigona, 732 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1984)6

Paramedics Electromedicina Comercial, Ltda. V. GE Med. Sys. Info. Techs., Inc., 369 F.3d 645, (2d Cir. 1984).....7

Shillitani v. United States, 384 U.S. 364 (1966).....6

Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper, 447 U.S. 752 (1980)6

SEC v. Durante, 641 Fed. App’x 73 (2d Cir. 2016)7

STATUTES

Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 10(b) [15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)].....2

RULES

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....2
